Rute 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03309770

Name of Company

Matnx Group Limited (1~ ¢ red.dbors' \jolur'\tafH LLquLdat@n)

++We
Neil John Mather, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Kirstie Jane Provan, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 02/07/2015 to 01/07/2016

SlgnedA‘ v/\vﬁw Date 26y | b

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Tré{nor {Central) LLP

31st Floor
40 Bank Street
London
b
o
[=]
&
Ref MA432CVUNIJM/KJP/RIG/IMJIJ/ILMMc 5
a *ASEJVBXJ®
s By 31/08/2016 #461

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

Matrix Group Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 2 July 2015 to 1 July 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidaton The report Is pnvate
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company mformation

Details of appomtment of iquidators
Progress dunng the perod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Ligquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
QOther relevant information
Creditors’ nghis

Conclusion

U0 0 0 D0Do0ooco0Do0o0@DpZo

Appendices
1 Abstract of receipts and payments account
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of hquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Matrx Group Limited (In Craditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary iquidation from admintstration

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

‘the hquidators™, “we”, Neil John Mather and Kirstie Jane Provan both of Beghbies Traynor (Central)

“our” and “us” LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
“the Act” The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, m relation to @ company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who helds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” ] In relation to England and Wales, any morlgage, charge, len or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)}() of the Act), and

()] in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any fioating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(u) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any credtor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Matnx Group Limited

Company registered number 03309770

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address One Vine Street, London, W1J 0AH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 2 July 2013
Date of hquidators’ appointment 2 July 2013

Changes in iquidator {f any) Necne




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments account (“the Account”) for the twelve
month penod of this progress report from 2 July 2015 to 1 July 2016 (“the Period”) The Company Is registered
for VAT purposes VAT on supplies and services In the liquidation I1s reclamable by the estate Amounts are
stated net of VAT, 1 e excluding VAT, where applicable Our comments on the items appearing in the Account
are detatled below

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Interest earned in the Period on deposits held in the administration estate bank account held with Barclays Bank
Plc (“Barclays™) amounted to £6

PAYMENTS

No payments have been made dunng the Period

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's credrtors are included below

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank Plc ("the Bank") held a guarantee granted by the Company in respect of an overdraft facility for
Matrix Corporate Capital LLP — in Liquidation (*"MCC”) However, the kability to the Bank was discharged in full
prior to the appointment of the Administrators of the Company and MCC being placed into crediors’ voluntary
hquidation There are no other known secured creditors The Liguidators have registered memorandums of
satisfaction at Companies House

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors would erdinarly compnise claims from former employees for arrears of wages up to £800
and accrued holday pay To the extent that an employee's contractual arrears of wages are not covered by the
statutory imit of £800, the remainder of the ctaim would rank as an unsecured claim against the Company

The Redundancy Payments Office (“the RPQO”) processes employee payments for arrears of wages, holiday
pay, statutory redundancy pay and statutory notice pay Where the RPO has advanced funds in respect of
employees preferential claims, it will have a subrogated clam for these sums in the hiquidation Preferential
creditors’ claims are payable out of any net surplus ansing from the sale and/for realisation of assets, in pronty to
the unsecured creditors

There are no known preferential creditors Mr Robert Randall was an employee of the Company However to
date, he has made no claim against the Company

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £285K according to the directors’ statement of affars This figure
compnses In the man, of trade creditors and a small sum due to HMRC in respect of a PAYE liabilty

In addition to this sum, the Company was a guarantor (of Matnx-Secunties Limied) in respect two leases to ds
former offices at One Vine Street, London, W1J 0AH As you may be aware, Matnx-Securties Limsed (“MSL”)
entered into administration on 6 November 2012 and was subsequently moved into iquidation on 2 July 2013

On the advice of Edward Symmons LLP, instructed to value the leases, both leases have been surrendered
following negotiations with the Landiord Accordingly, the Landlord also has a clam in the hiquidation in respect
of the Company's exposure under the guarantee which crystallised on surender of the lease




Any future realisations in the liquidation are largely dependent upon the level of distribution that the Company
may receive from the hquidation of MSL, in respect of its unsecured inter-company claim of circa £644,000 We
also act as quidators of MSL The guantum and tming of any distnbution in the liquidation of MSL 1s as yet
uncertan and also dependent upon the level of further realisations, if any, in the hquidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Liqudator must make a prescnibed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distrbute it to the floating charge helder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were #t not for
this provision, be available to fioating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not
participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property

As far as we are aware, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September
2003 and therefore, this provision 1s not applicable in this case

VAT bad debt relief

Creditors should note that they may be ehigible for VAT bad debt relief in respect of therr outstanding clams, six
months after the relevant invoice date or payment date if later, provided the debt 1s wntten off in therr books
Creditors should seek advice on this subyect from ther own professianal advisers

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators, by reference to the time properly given by us {as hquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
{“Begbies”} n attending to matters ansing in the liguidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice §) on the same basis as the former admimstrators, namely, n accordance with Beghies’
policy, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the Penod amount to £11,111 which represents 47 50 hours at an average rate of £233 92
per hour

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of tme costs incurred,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the Perod,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 2 July 2013 to 1 July 20186,
Begbies’ policy for re-charging disbursements, and

Beghies’ charge-out rates

O 0ooQ

To 1 July 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £17,500 on account of our remuneration, aganst total time
costs of £34,628 incurred since the date of our appointment as hquidators In addition to the time costs
mnformation disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, our previous progress reports contained details
of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report

To 1 July 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £149




Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which is at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Altematively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Matrnix PRCM Limited (“*Matrix-PRCM")
Matnx-PRCM 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, its parent

On 22 December 2011, Matnx PRCM sold ts interest in Pnme Rate Capital Management LLP (“PRCM”) tc a
party (“the Buyer”), which because of certain confidentiality provisions in the Purchase Agreement {“the
Agreement”), cannot be disclosed in this repot MGL was a party to the Agreement in the capacty of a
guarantor to Matnx-PRCM The Buyer alse has a guarantor, its US parent (“the US Guarantor”)

The Agreement provided for an Earn-Out Payment calculated as a percentage of the amount (if any) by which
Net Revenue exceeds a Baseline Amount, for a given Earn-Out Penod of five consecutive 12-month periods
starting from 22 December 2011 Based upon accounts and calcutations produced by the Buyer, there was no
Earn-Out Payment due for the first and second anniversanes to April 2014, principally because of the poor
performance of the fund managed by PRCM

Matnx PRCM, in conjunction with the Company and MSL., as its principal creditor, entered into negotiations with
the Buyer and the US Guarantor, whereby agreement was reached for the US Guarantor to acquire the balance
of the Buyer's obligations to make Earn-Out Payments for the remaining three Eam-Out Penods, for a one-off
payment of US$75,000 This amount was paid to the Company on 24 December 2014, which on conversion
amounted to £47,413

Following discussions with Matnx-PRCM, it was agreed that an amount of £30,000 would be retaned by MSL,
as a payment on account of its (Matnx-PRCM) cutstanding indebtedness The balance of £17,413 was remitted
to Matmx-PCM

On 7 July 2015, the Registrar of Companies gave notice that at the exprration of 3-months from the date of the
notice, Matnx-PCM will be struck-off and dissolved thereafter It was subsequently dissolved on 20 October
2015 Accordingly, there 1s no likelihood of a retum to the Company as its sole shareholder

Inter-company balance due from MSL

According to the Company's books and records, there 1s an amount owed 1o the Company by MSL (for which
we also act as Liquidators) of circa £644,000 Based upon cumrent estimates and after accounting for the future
costs and expenses of the liquidation, there may be a surplus of funds to enable a distnbution to the unsecured
credtors However, as reported above, the quantum and timing of any distnbution 15 as yet uncerasn and also
dependent upon the level of further realisations, f any, in the liquidation




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a fiquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habiities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addron, a
liguidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
subrmission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inttial assessment of the manner n which the business was conducted prior to the
iquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect On the basis of the summary
investigations to date, there do not appear to be any transactions which are capable of being challenged and
which would resuff in a further recovery for the estate

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the recept of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credrtor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out n this progress report are excessive of, the basis fixed for our remuneration I1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the concluston of the iguidation, whichever is the
soonher

Neil Mather
Joint Liquidator

Dated u,\(. \fb




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 2 July 2015 to 1 July 2016




Matrix Group Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/07/2015 From 02/07/2013
of Affairs To 01/07/2016 To 01/07/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer of funds from ADM NIL 31,151 65
Bank Interest Gross 620 46 87
620 31,198 52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liguidators' Fees NiL 17,500 00
Jomnt Liquidators' Expenses NIL 149 29
Professional Fees - Tax Advisers NIL 3,000 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 169 20
NIL (20,818 49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{285,756 13) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{285,756.13) 6.20 10,380.03
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 10,380 03
10,380.03

Page 1 of 1

IPS SOL Ver 2012 10

19 August 2016 10 54




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies' charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the Pencod, and

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
helder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutron for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addifion, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance? requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how these charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsthility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it aliows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carred out at the appropriate level There are varous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firr operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

¢ Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insclvency office helders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1

ADM1BOZP



held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

s Displaying properties for sale on the 'Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor' section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00
per property,

s Expenses which should be treafed as Category 2 disbursemenls (approval
required) — n addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice
gudance indicates that where payments are made to outside parties n which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by BTG
Forensic Technology, part of BTG Global Risk Partners, within the Begbtes
Traynor Group are to be charged to the case {approval obtained by creditors at
the inihal meeting held on 14 January 2013)

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 7 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile

s Prninting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 -
until further notice

Consultant/Partner 495 - 550
Dwector 395
Senicr Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160

Support 460




Prior to 1 May 2016, the following rates apphed

Standard

1 May 2011 -

30 April 2016
Grade of staff
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Asststant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carred as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units

As referred to above, the office holder has used and may continue to use the services of BTG
Forensic duning the course of the administration BTG Forensic I1s a specialist department of the
office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services The current charge out rates
applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out
Rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 500
Director 400
Senior Manager 295
Manager 260

Junior 200




Matnx Group Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 15 intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the leve! of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work thal generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fim’s website - http /imww begbles-traynorgroup comiwork-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specric wark that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descrnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysts which 1s attached

There i1s an analysts for the penod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appomtment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only Our previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appeintment

General case admiristration and planning
We have continued to mamtain our case files and have tamed out regular complhance reviews of the

case, together with progress reviews, in order te ensure that any statutory requirements are being
comphed with and that the case Is being effictently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work Is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, we are required to mantain records
to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that
matenally affect the case

Comphiance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Dunng the reporting penod, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986 and best practice
guidance, the Ligudators have prepared this progress report for circulation to credrtors and ensured the
case I1s adequately bonded 1n addition, they have been obliged to update therr files in compliance with
prevating ant money laundenng regulations

Whilst this tem of work 1s nat of a direct financial benefit to credrtors, it 1s a statutory requirement that
they must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters ansing
and progress within the lquidation

Investigations
Our investigations mto the Company's affairs were completed dunng the first six months of our

appointment and therefore, no time has been spent in this respect duning the (reporting) Penod

Realisation of assefs
The only asset realisation in the Penod 1s bank interest as detailed in the report

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

Future realisattons will be largely dependent upon the level of any distnbution in the iquidation of MSL,
for wheh we also act as Liguidators Based upon curent estimates and after accounting for the future
costs and expenses of the hquidation of MSL, there may be a surplus of funds to enable a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors, among which the Company's clam will rank However, the quantum and
imng of any distnibution 1s as yet uncertain and also dependent upon the level of furtther realisations,
any, in the hquidation of MSL




In light of the above, we have not carned out any work n relation to creditors’ clams unless and until a
dividend 1s declared and paid from MSL

Other matters which mcludes meetings, tax, iigation, pensrons and travel

As and when appropriate to do so, we have submitted VAT reclams to HM Revenue & Customs
(*HMRC") to recover VAT charged on costs and expenses incurred in the course of the liquidation In
addition, we have subrmitted Corporation Tax computations and Returns to HMRC in complance with
the prevailling tax legislation Whilst this particular tem of work 15 not of a direct financial benefit to
creditors, it 15 @ necessary requirement that | must adhere to in order to comply with prevailing tax
legislation

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the hme spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which detaills the time costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the hiquidation

Please note that each analysis provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Category 2 Disbursements
There have not been any category disbursements in the iquidation

Why have subcontractors been used?

Solicttors, Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“AG") have been engaged to assist the Administrators and
latterly the Liquidators, in relation to vanous matters anising in both the administration and hquidation
AG have been remunerated on a tme cost basis at ther firm’s standard hourly charge-out rates At
present there are insufficient funds to disburse therr outstanding costs amounting to £9,276 plus
disbursements of £238 28 for the penod from 10 January 2103 to Apnl 2015 This includes advice
rendered n relation o

* a clam by the Landlord of One Vine Street, London, W1J OAH, agamnst the Company,
as a guarantor of the lease liability,

the matter of Matnx PRCM,

the matter of certain unsecured clams of professional advisers for unpaid fees,

the matter of the sale of the Company’s interest in Matnx Bermuda Limited,

reviewing and confirming the valdity of the Administrators’ appointment, and

other sundry matters

What work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case admirustration and planning

Ensunng that files are mamntained and carrying out regular compliance reviews of the case in order to
ensure that matters are being progressed in an efficient and ttmely manner As detalled above, we are
required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was admimistered and to document the
reasons for any decisions thai matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insofvency Act. Rules and best practice
The Insolvency Act and Rules require us to produce annual progress reports to credtors and to

produce a final report at the conclusion of the liguidation It 1s also a requirement to summon and hold
final meetings of the members and ts creditors Thereafter, the Company will be dissolved

We are obliged by best practice to camy out regular (every six months) compliance case and strategy
reviews, bank reconciliations as and when appropriate and bonding reviews




Realisation of assets

There have been no asset realisations tn the hiquidation in the Penod As detaled above, the only
remaning asset 1s the possibilty of recenng a dvidend in respect of the Company’s claim in the
hquidation of MSL.

Dealing with aif credifors' claims (including employees), comespondence and distabutions

As previously advised depending upon the quantum of the dvidend from MSL will determine whether
there are sufficient funds availlable to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, itigation, pensions and fravel

Dunng the course of the iquidation, it will be necessary to complete and submit Form VAT 426 claims
to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") to recover VAT charged on costs and expenses incurred in the
course of the hiquidation In addition, to submit Corporation Tax computations and Returns to HMRC in
compliance with the prevaiing tax legislation As pan of the closing process we will be seeking tax
clearance from HMRC up o the latest practicable date pnor to summoning and convening the final
meetings of members and creditors This 1s a necessary requwement before we can proceed to close
the liquidation

How much will this further work cost?
Based upon current charge-out rates and histonic time charged to the case, it 1s anticipated that the
costs of the further work to the closure of the iguidation will amount to circa £15,000

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as foliows

No Type Description £Estimate

1 Storage & Destruction Relating to case/iquidation 600 00
records for a penod of 6 years
from the closure date

2 Bank charges & Cost to cancel cheques and 300 75
Insolvency Service also to pay the unclamed
Unclamed dividend dividend amounts to the ISA

unclaimed dwvidend account if a
dwidend i1s declared in the
liquidation

3 Postage & Stationery Sending circular letters and 30000
notices to members and
creditors of annual reports and
the final report in due course

4 Statutory adverhising Advertising the final meeting 8500
5 Contingency Provision for unforeseen 100 00
expenses incurred in the
hiquidation

Total 1,385 75




Time and Expenses Report - Summary

01MA432.CVL |

I TR — -

;_u.-.__z o1

o 1BANK o)

i 1BOND 0

w 1CLAIM 0

,_=<uu_ n&.o u.awm. 4™ 1INVGN 0
,nm_uo 238. g .i 1PLAN 03
. .1_:.:64»4 03

mﬂ: VATTX 0

i avat o

4 L 070

_,... ™ .s. | M6 50

D.Bﬂoa v

: ‘Barinar,
L ? ‘m‘wmmw@ \),; ﬁr@ﬂs&th .xnfn. ) e

CVL - Matrix Group Limited

100
000
010
000
320
510
140
050
000
1130
4 483 50

moaoﬂ
- »,_sm:mc!

060
000
000
¢oo
¢ oo
000
000
000
Qoo
000
000

" Manager. ~

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Senlor Case
>a3_:_235q

000
000
a00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

T Case
Adrinisteator

200
Qoo
000
000
000
810
8 80
240
0 0o
2130
4,049 00

From 02/07/2015 To 01/07/2016

"7 Supportd “Other_ ._.o_m_ Hours.« 4Tolal Cos .><nwmuno .
Cashiering _ o B Sl mﬁ%\ R
480 0 00 770 1550 50 20136
080 000 080 108 00 135 00
000 000 010 35 50 385 00
360 000 380 576 00 160 00
000 000 320 1,284 00 395 00
000 000 1350 372800 278 15
120 000 170 2521 50 215 51
020 000 310 71550 23081
380 000 380 608 00 160 00
14 20 000 47 50
2,252 00 000 11,191 00
—l_mm_.@, mm‘,m wwow_.m‘ W 44 87
@mu.. Srawin, & : ”, - 000

.:

_iao aoa c_di _ 000
_Oc_w»mbn,:nMQOu*u. .7. 11,155 87
'




Time and Expenses Report - Summary

01MA432.CVL _

ActionmCode, m::mﬂ
” ﬂwﬁ “_.m»axﬂ,‘..‘.um_mﬂ“ ¥ ». s L
Adeinls :,w:.»uz__z 07
! . ST 1BANK 0
Wm - {1BOND 0
cobitieecio ey ol 1CDDA 03
Clalma¥proo 1CLAIM 03
e a 1DTCOL 02
_m_.._..__w_\wmhwwu it e {1EMPEE 1]
«__._<¢u62 om? ..a-..,ﬁ N "INVGN 0
L (v 1e
Case z_.&on \.m.a u_m_.s % "MPLAN 3
m_n.Eon R 1STAT 09
‘a-u%q_%vo% .ﬁ |
?».EE X ﬁ. i ﬁ " hvATTX 04
Jus p I 1 a8 L
Taxs ‘@»H > %ﬁn b, VAT 0
1 L i
frotal e rnﬁl 3 ;@ : 580
~ hS
Tolal nmnw.w, LA b w A 2,871 00

T Ffw S

Director
o O

110
000
010
000
000
0ao
o000
320
540
140
050
000
1170
4,621 650

n

CVL - Matrix Group Limited |

Sanior

R

_‘Manager
550

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
070
100
000
000
720
2,628 00

~ Manager

600
000
000
0oo
000
010
020
Q00
000
000
080
000
720
1944 00

Senior Cage
Admunistrator

010
000
000
000
o000
000
000
L1 ]
000
000
000
000
010
23 50

From 02/07/2013 To 01/07/2016

Case Support &

Administrator Cashuering
3030 2550

o620 680

Qo0 0350

000 D00

150 360

010 000

000 [tRols}

000 000

17 60 Goo

26 30 120

950 070

000 380

85 50 4180
15,926 00 8,614 00

Other .:wm_ Hours, Total Castiv e AvgRale

PR R .
000 69 20 14,117 50 2040
000 8 80 1003 00 147 50
000 060 118 50 18917
000 030 148 50 485 00
000 540 1,002 00 185 56
000 040 144 50 36125
000 020 54 00 27000
Doo 320 1,264 00 39500
000 26870 7,198 00 269 51
000 3080 642100 208 47
000 12 00 2,550 00 21250
000 380 608 00 160 00
000 159 40
000 34,620 00
|Employes] o_ma;aomaru _ 194 16
sDisb mmmu_w.ﬂim._m . T 149 28
ﬂ._-..za naauw_uhm&“.”v ;,_ i 17,500 00

17,172 87

_Ocimmn__,:nﬁou:: "




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense £Name of party with £AmMount £Amount £Balance
whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
Expenses Incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail Group Plc 44 87 NIL 44 87
Total 44.87 NIL 44.87

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom expense | £Amount
incurred incurred
Postage Royal Mail Group Plc 117 88
Archive Re-Store Plc 76 28
Total 194.16




